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DATA PRACTICES ACT REQUEST 
 

September 9, 2019 

 

Eric Hartman, Zoning Administrator 

Rock County Land Management Office  via email only: eric.hartman@co.rock.mn.us 

311 West Gabrielson Road, Suite 5 

Luverne, MN  55156 

 

Kyle Oldre, Rock County Administrator  via email only: kyle.oldre@co.rock.mn.us 

Rock County Courthouse  

PO Box 509  

Luverne, MN 56156 

 

Don Klosterbuer, Rock County County Atty.  via email only: drklosterbuer@khlawmn.com 

120 N McKenzie Street 

Luverne, MN 56156 

 

RE: In the Matter of the Juhl Energy Development in partnership with Agri-

Energy/GEVO, Section 19, Luverne Township 

 

Dear Mr. Hartman, Mr. Oldre, and Mr. Klosterbuer: 

 

I am sending this Data Practices Act Request on behalf of the Jarchows.   

 

After review of the “Application” for the above-entitled Conditional Use Permit, and the list of 

“evidence” proposed to be required “prior to on-site construction being commenced,” it appears 

that the application was woefully incomplete and should have been rejected as such.  

 

At this time, we request the following information and documents – service via email is 

preferred: 

 

 A full copy of the application for the above-entitled project. 

 All materials provided to the Planning Commission for review. 

 All materials provided in the Rock County Board packet for the September 3 meeting. 

 Planning Commission packet, minutes, and Recommendation and Findings. 



 MDOT and FAA Comments and/or correspondence, including but not limited to FAA 

Hazard Determinations. 

 Landowner “waivers” and any “Good Neighbor Agreements” that have been secured. 

 “Appendix 1” that was purported to be attached to the Juhl Energy “Rock County Wind 

Fuel” presentation linked on agenda for September 3, 2019 meeting. 

 Copies of correspondence and emails regarding the above-entitled project: 

o To and from Juhl Energy Development and/or any of the project principals;  

o To and from County staff and/or Administrators and/or Commissioners; 

o To and from landowners in the project area, including notices; 

o To and from the City of Luverne, its staff, elected officials and/or lobbyists. 

 Notes of County staff, Administrators, and/or Commissioners regarding the above-

entitled project. 

 Records of meetings scheduled and/or held between any and all county employees or 

officials and the project developers. 

 

If documents responsive to these requests are not in the possession of the County, please 

individually so state. 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions.  I look forward to receiving the missing 

information for this project.  Again, service by email is preferred, to overland@legalectric.org. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 
Carol A. Overland 

Attorney at Law 

 

cc:  Rock County Board of Commissioners 

 Gary Overgaard   via email only: gary.overgaard@co.rock.mn.us 

 Stan Williamson   via email only: stan.williamson@co.rock.mn.us 

 Greg Burger    via email only: greg.burger@co.rock.mn.us 

 Sherri Thompson   via email only: sherri.thompson@co.rock.mn.us 

 Jody Reisch    via email only: jody.reisch@co.rock.mn.us 

 


